value of the in-force long-term insurance business asset
(‘PVIF’) is included in the results of the sensitivity tests. The
relationship between the profit and total equity and the
risk factors is non-linear and, therefore, the results
disclosed should not be extrapolated to measure
sensitivities to different levels of stress. For the same
reason, the impact of the stress is not symmetrical on the
upside and downside. The sensitivities are stated before
allowance for management actions which may mitigate the

effect of changes in the market environment. The
sensitivities presented allow for adverse changes in
policyholder behaviour that may arise in response to
changes in market rates.

The effects of +/-100 basis points parallel shifts in yield
curves have decreased from 2014 to 2015, driven mainly by
rising yields and updates to interest rate parameters in
France. In a low yield environment the projected cost of
options and guarantees described above is particularly
sensitive to yield curve movements. The market value of
available-for-sale bonds is also sensitive to yield curve
movements hence the larger opposite stresses on equity.

Sensitivity of the group’s insurance companies to market risk factors
(Audited)

  2015  2014

  Effect on profit

after tax

Effect on total

equity

 Effect on profit

after tax

Effect on total

equity

  £m £m  £m £m

+ 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves   10 1  62 52

– 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves1   (61) (50)  (205) (196)

10 per cent increase in equity prices   12 12  18 18

10 per cent decrease in equity prices   (12) (12)  (20) (20)

1 Where a -100 basis point parallel shift in the yield curve would result in a negative interest rate, the effect on profit after tax and total equity has
been calculated using a minimum rate of 0 per cent.

Credit quality
(Audited)

The following table presents an analysis of treasury bills,
other eligible bills and debt securities within the group’s
insurance business by internal measures of credit quality.
The five credit quality classifications are defined on page
32. Only assets supporting liabilities under non-linked

insurance and investment contracts and shareholders’
funds are included in the table, as financial risk on assets